
3407-2024 Page 1/5

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 3407-2024 - Competition
Poland-Folusz: Milk
OJ S 2/2024 03/01/2024
Contract notice
Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Dom Pomocy Społecznej w Foluszu
National registration number: REGON 370197504
Postal address: Folusz 56
Town: Folusz
NUTS code: PL821 Krośnieński
Postal code: 38-222
Country: Poland
Contact person: Aneta Miśkowicz, Dorota Cetnarowska
E-mail: sekretariat@folusz.dps.pl
Telephone: +48 134413076
Fax: +48 134413076

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://www.dpsfolusz.pl/

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: https://ezamowienia.gov.pl/mp-client/search/list/ocds-148610-8b6561bc-a622-11ee-
948d-82b0c04ef850
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://ezamowienia.
gov.pl/pl/
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

Type of the contracting authority
Other type: Jednostka organizacyjna samorządu terytorialnego

Main activity
Other activity: Pomoc społeczna

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Dostawy artykułów spożywczych - nabiał i margaryny - 281.4.2023
Reference number: AG.ZP.261.281.4.2023

Main CPV code
15511000 Milk

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/3407-2024
mailto:sekretariat@folusz.dps.pl?subject=TED
https://www.dpsfolusz.pl/
https://ezamowienia.gov.pl/mp-client/search/list/ocds-148610-8b6561bc-a622-11ee-948d-82b0c04ef850
https://ezamowienia.gov.pl/mp-client/search/list/ocds-148610-8b6561bc-a622-11ee-948d-82b0c04ef850
https://ezamowienia.gov.pl/pl/
https://ezamowienia.gov.pl/pl/


3407-2024 Page 2/5

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4.

II.1.3. Type of contract
Supplies

Short description
Przedmiot zamówienia obejmuje sukcesywne dostawy (około 2 razy tygodniowo) artykułów 
spożywczych na podstawie przekazywanych każdorazowo zamówień.
Szczegółowy opis przedmiotu zamówienia umieszczony jest w Formularzu asortymentowo-
cenowym (Załącznik nr 1 do SWZ) - zwanym dalej „Formularzem asortymentowo-cenowym”.

Estimated total value

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
15511000 Milk, , , , 15431100 Margarine 15551310 Unflavoured yoghurt 15530000 Butter

, , , 15551320 Flavoured yoghurt 15511100 Pasteurised milk 15511600 Condensed milk
, , 15511700 Milk powder 15543000 Grated, powdered, blue-veined and other cheese
, , , 15544000 Hard cheese 15542100 Cottage cheese 15541000 Table cheese 15512300 

, , Clotted cream 15512200 Double cream 15512100 Single cream

Place of performance
NUTS code: PL821 Krośnieński
Main site or place of performance: DPS Folusz, Folusz 56, 38-222 Folusz

Description of the procurement
Sukcesywne dostawy nabiału i margaryn.

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/03/2024 End: 30/06/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation



3407-2024 Page 3/5

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.2.2.

III.2.

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1.1. Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: 
Zamawiający nie stawia warunków w tym zakresie.

Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria: 
Zamawiający nie stawia warunków udziału.

Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria: 
Zamawiający nie stawia warunków udziału.

Conditions related to the contract

Contract performance conditions
Projektowane postanowienia umowy określone zostały w Projekcie umowy - Załącznik nr 3 do 
SWZ.

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedureAccelerated procedureJustification: 
Zgodnie z art. 138 ust. 2 pkt. 1 ustawy Pzp, Zamawiający opublikował wstępne ogłoszenie 
informacyjne, o którym mowa w art. 89, które zawierało wszystkie informacje wymagane dla 
ogłoszenia o zamówieniu, w zakresie, w jakim były one dostępne w chwili publikacji 
wstępnego ogłoszenia informacyjnego, które zostało przekazane do publikacji Urzędowi 
Publikacji Unii Europejskiej 28.08.2023 r.
Niniejsze postępowanie obejmuje przedmiot zamówienia ujęty w wyżej wymienionym 
ogłoszeniu (nabiał i margaryny), który nie został zamówiony w uprzednio prowadzonym 
postępowaniu, ponieważ zostało ono unieważnione w zakresie części nabiał i margaryny.

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2023/S 168-529650

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 16/01/2024 09:15Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
Polish

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Tender must be valid until: 19/03/2024

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/529650-2023


3407-2024 Page 4/5

VI.4.4.

VI.4.3.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.2.

VI.1.

IV.2.7. Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 16/01/2024 09:30Local time: 
Place: 
Siedziba Zamawiającego - DPS Folusz, Folusz 56
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure: Otwarcie jest jawne ale 
Zamawiający nie przewiduje publicznego otwarcia ofert. Otwarcia dokonują członkowie 
powołanej Komisji przetargowej.

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: yes
Estimated timing for further notices to be published:
luty - kwiecień 2024 r.

Information about electronic workflows
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Prezes Krajowej Izby Odwoławczej
Postal address: ul. Postępu 17a
Town: Warszawa
Postal code: 02-676
Country: Poland
E-mail: sekretariat@uzp.gov.pl
Telephone: +48 224587702
Fax: +48 224587700
Internet address: https://www.uzp.gov.pl/kontakt

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
Prezes Krajowej Izby Odwoławczej
Adres: ul. Postępu 17a 02-676 Warszawa
e-mail: sekretariat@uzp.gov.pl
Tel.: +48 224587702
Fax: +48 224587700
Adres internetowy: https://www.uzp.gov.pl/kontakt

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Prezes Krajowej Izby Odwoławczej
Postal address: ul. Postępu 17a
Town: Warszawa
Postal code: 02-676
Country: Poland
E-mail: sekretariat@uzp.gov.pl
Telephone: +48 224587702

mailto:sekretariat@uzp.gov.pl?subject=TED
https://www.uzp.gov.pl/kontakt
mailto:sekretariat@uzp.gov.pl?subject=TED
https://www.uzp.gov.pl/kontakt
mailto:sekretariat@uzp.gov.pl?subject=TED


3407-2024 Page 5/5

VI.5.

Fax: +48 224587700
Internet address: https://www.uzp.gov.pl/kontakt

Date of dispatch of this notice
29/12/2023

https://www.uzp.gov.pl/kontakt

